
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 September 2009 

 
To: Councillors Dr DR Bard and NIC Wright, Portfolio Holders 
 
 Mrs VM Barrett Scrutiny Monitor 
 Mrs PM Bear Opposition Spokesman, Planning 

Portfolio 
 AN Berent Opposition Spokesman, New 

Communities 
 R Hall Scrutiny Monitor 
 JH Stewart Opposition Spokesman, New 

Communities 
 JF Williams Opposition Spokesman, Planning 

Portfolio 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING AND NEW COMMUNITIES JOINT 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at 
South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 The Portfolio Holders are asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held 

on 1 September 2009 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Local Development Framework - Consultation on Supplementary 

Planning Documents  
 7 - 10 

 Appendices 4 and 5 relate to all three SPDs.  Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 6 
have been attached to the SPDs to which they relate.  All appendices are 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s 
website.  

 

   
3 (a) Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (Key)   
  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



3 (b) South Cambridgeshire Design Manual / Guide: Streetscape Design in 
New Developments Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (Key) 

  

  
3 (c) Landscape Guidance for Development Sites Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) (Key) 
  

  
4. Statement of Community Involvement   11 - 14 
 The Consultation draft is attached to the electronic version of the agenda 

on the Council’s website.  
 

   
5. St Edmundsbury Borough Council Local Development Framework: 

Core Strategy Draft Submission Document, Development 
Management Preferred Options, and Site Allocations Issues and 
Options  

 15 - 22 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Forward Plans   23 - 24 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

 

   
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 5 November 2009 at 10.00am   
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Increased hygiene at South Cambridgeshire Hall 
In light of the swine flu pandemic, we have intensified our usual cleaning routines in council buildings. We 
have also introduced hand gel dispensers throughout the offices, including public areas. When visiting 
South Cambridgeshire Hall you are encouraged to use these facilities if and when required to help limit the 
spread of flu. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate 
[...]
d.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting held 

on 
Tuesday, 1 September 2009 at 9.45 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holders: Dr DR Bard and NIC Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Mrs VM Barrett and R Hall 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Mrs PM Bear, AN Berent and JH Stewart 
 

Also in attendance: Mrs PS Corney, Mrs JM Guest, Mrs EM Heazell, 
Mrs CAED Murfitt, RJ Turner and 
Dr SEK van de Ven 

 
Officers: 
David Grimster Accountant 
Peter Harris Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 
Gareth Jones Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable 

Communities 
Fiona McMillan Senior Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, New Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the 

minutes of the meetings held on 19 June 2009 and 7 July 2009 w
[...]
ionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder  1 October 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 

(Planning and Sustainable Communities)  
 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 

CONSULTATION ON SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS  
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for a number of Supplementary 

Planning Documents (SPD) to be published for consultation.  The SPDs to be 
consulted on are as follows:  

 
• Affordable Housing 
• District Design Guide: High Quality and Sustainable Development in South 

Cambridgeshire 
• Landscape in New Developments 

 
Background 

 
2. The purpose of Supplementary Planning Documents is to expand on policies set out 

in Development Plan Documents and to provide additional detail.  The Council has 
adopted a number of Development Plan Documents (DPD) that form part of the Local 
Development Framework.  The three SPDs that have been currently prepared relate 
to policies contained within the adopted Development Control Polices DPD, and in 
the adopted Area Action Plans (AAP) for Northstowe, Cambridge East, and 
Cambridge Southern Fringe.   

 
Process for preparing the Supplementary Planning Documents  

 
3. The draft SPDs have been prepared in consultation with the relevant specialist 

officers within the Council.  Following the enactment of the Planning Act 2008 and a 
change to the Regulations in 2009 there is no longer a requirement to carry out a 
Sustainability Appraisal (SA) of the social, environmental and economic effects of the 
proposals contained within each SPD.  However, under the European Union Strategic 
Environment Assessment (SEA) Directive, the Council still needs to consider whether 
there will be any significant environmental effects of the SPDs.  Given the parent 
policies in the DPDs have been fully appraised, and SPDs cannot create new policy, 
it is considered unnecessary to undertake an S
[...]
 Development in 
South Cambridgeshire Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix 2) 

• Draft Landscape in New Developments Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix 3) 

 
(b) that the New Communities Portfolio Holder notes the Sustainability Appraisal 

Statement (Appendix 4) and Habitat Regulations Assessment Statement 
(Appendix 5). 

 
(c) that authority be given to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 

Communities)  to make minor amendments to the above documents. 
 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report: 
  
• Development Control Policies DPD 
• Northstowe Area Action Plan  
• Cambridge East Area Action Plan  
• Cambridge Southern Fringe Area Action Plan 
• South Cambridgeshire Design Guide 2005 
• PPS1 Delivering Sustainable Development 
• Planning and Climate Change – Supplement to PPS1 
• PPS3 Housing 
 
Contact Officers:  Claire Spencer Senior Planning Policy Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713418 
  

Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713196 
 
Corrie Newell Principal Conservation Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713258 
 
David Hamilton Landscape Design Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713415 

Page 10



 1 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Portfolio Holder for New Communities 

Portfolio Holder for Planning 
1 October 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities)   

 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
CONSULTATION ON STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

 
Purpose 

 
1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the draft Statement of Community 

Involvement  (SCI) to be published for consultation, and to give authority to the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) to make minor 
amendments to the document, which will form part of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) for South Cambridgeshire. It provides information on how the 
Counc
[...]
r people to express their views on planning 
matters in future.  
 

 
Recommendations  

 
11 It is recommended -  
 

• That the New Communities Portfolio Holder and Planning Portfolio Holder 
agree for consultation, as affects their individual portfolios, the draft 
Statement of Community Involvement: 

 
• That authority be given to the Corporate Manager (Planning and 

Sustainable Communities) to make minor amendments to the above 
document. 

 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  

Parish Planning Pack produced by South Cambs 
 
Contact Officer:  Alison Talkington  - Senior Planning Policy Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 7113182 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: New Communities Portfolio Holder 1 October 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 

(Planning and Sustainable Communities)  
 

 
ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: 

CORE STRATEGY DRAFT SUBMISSION DOCUMENT, DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PREFERRED OPTIONS, AND SITE ALLOCATIONS ISSUES AND OPTIONS 

  
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to agree the response to St Edmundsbury Borough 

Council on their Local Development Framework documents. 
 

Background 
 
2. St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) is undertaking an eight-week consultation 

between 12 August to 7 October 2009 on its Core Strategy Draft Submission 
Document, Development Management Preferred Options and Site Allocations Issues 
and Options.   

 
Core Strategy Draft Submission Document  

 
3. The Core Strategy Submission document sets out the approach to how and where 

the borough can accommodate sustainable growth up to 2031.  It outlines broad 
locations for accommodating growth around Bury St Edmunds and Haverhill as well 
as providing strategic guidance on issues such as protecting the natural and historic 
environment, 
[...]
 and Options 

 
8. SEBC asked developers and landowners to submit details of sites that they 

considered should be appropriate for development to meet the needs of the borough 
to 2031.  The Council has previously consulted on 153 sites submitted in May 2008, 
and at this time allowed further sites to be proposed.  A total of 74 additional sites 
were proposed and these are now being consulted on.  None of these would impact 
on South Cambridgeshire.  

 
Issues for South Cambridgeshire 

 
9. SEBC previously consulted on Core Strategy Preferred Options in November 2008 

and Issues & Options in March 2008.  The Council has previously made 
representations to SEBC, the latest comments on the Preferred Options were as 
follows:  

“Support for the development strategy focussing development on the more 
sustainable, larger service centres where there is greater scope to provide a 
range of facilities and services to meet local needs, reduce the need to travel, and 
where possible maximise opportunities for travel by non-car modes.  However, 
this needs to be balanced with opportunities for maximising the reuse of suitable 
brownfield land and known infrastructure issues. In particular, the Core Strategy 
will need to be able to demonstrate the deliverability of housing at Bury St 
Edmunds in the longer term, which may be constrained due to capacity 
constraints relating to the A14.  

The Council would request that care is taken when drafting proposals for the 
Strategic Development Sites at Haverhill to ensure the balanced growth of 
Haverhill, to restore the balance between housing and employment and redress 
the high levels of out-commuting.  The Council request that before any further 
development is planned at Haverhill, or in settlements that access onto or impact 
on the A1307, a strategy is developed to address capacity and safety issues on 
the A1307.  This strategy should be developed in partnership with Cambridgeshire 
County Council, South Cambridgeshire
[...]
nctions 43 and 44 of the A14, transport 
safety on A1307 between Haverhill and A11, and relieving the adverse impacts of 
traffic in Bury St Edmunds, Haverhill and villages with identified transport issues. 
 
Policy CS9 – Employment and the Local Economy 
Allocates land east of the Suffolk Business Park in Bury St Edmunds and Hanchett 
End in Haverhill to enable the delivery of additional jobs in sustainable locations.  It 
also refers to the Area Action Plans that will ensure employment growth within a 
diverse local economy.  Haverhill will be the focus of growth in the south of the 
borough so it can continue to meet local employment needs in the Greater 
Cambridge area, particularly those of research and development and bio-
technology industries. 

 
Other issues – Provision for Gypsies and Travellers 

 
11. At the time of the Preferred Options Core Strategy consultation a single issue review 

of the East of England Plan “Planning for Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation” was 
still underway.  As a result the Preferred Options document referred to the draft policy 
and stated that the Site Allocations DPD would address the identification of potential 
sites in the borough to address this need.  In July 2009 the East of England Plan 
Policies H3 Provision for Gypsies and Travellers and H4 Provision for Travelling 
Showpeople were published.   

 
12. Policy H3 sets out a requirement for a minimum of 20 additional pitches in St 

Edmundsbury between 2006 and 2011.  In addition appropriate provision must 
continue beyond 2011, to accommodate household growth.  This is addressed 
through a 3% compound annual growth rate, following a regional pitch distribution.  
This creates an additional requirement for 17 pitches for the period 2011 to 2021.  
Policy H3 also requires provision of 20 Transit sites in Suffolk by 2011; provision 
should include the Ipswich / Felixstowe area. 

 
13. Policy H4 requires 184 net additional plots for Travelling Showpeople by 2011, 

together with a 1.5% compound annual growth 2011 and 2021.  Suffolk is required to 
provide 9 additional plots to 2011 in Suffolk Coastal and elsewhere, and one plot 
between 2011 and 2021.   

 
 

Page 17



 
14. The draft Submission Core Strategy includes Policy CS6 Gypsy and Traveller 

Accommodation, which sets out a series of criteria for determining suitable locations 
for sites.  It does not specifically address provision of sites, and refers to this being 
identified through Area Action Plans and the Rural Site Allocations DPD.  The 
supporting text to Policy CS6 (paragraphs 4.76 – 4.78) recognises the outcome of the 
East of England Plan single issue review.  However, it only refers to making provision 
for up to 20 Gypsy and Traveller pitches by 2011 and there is no reference made to 
further provision beyond 2011.  This does not reflect the minimum requirements in 
Policy H3 nor make provision for the longer term, despite the Core Strategy covering 
the period to 2031.   

 
15. There is little consideration of Transit sites, other than stating the need is low but the 

situation should be looked at regularly, and any sites will be in the Area Action Plans 
and the Rural Site Allocations DPD.  There is no mention of provision for Travelling 
Showpeople.  Whilst the figures for Transit Sites and Travelling Showpeople in 
Policies H3 and H4 are countywide for Suffolk, the supporting text should recognise 
this and demonstrate how the distribution of these sites will be addressed and 
delivered. 

 
Proposed Response to St Edmundsbury Borough Council 

 
16. As a result, it is suggested the Council make the following representations to the St 

Edmundsbury Core Strategy Draft Submission Document: 
 

1. Object to Policy CS6 
 

East of England Plan Policy H3 Provision for Gypsies and Travellers requires the 
provision of a minimum of 20 additional pitches in St Edmundsbury between 2006 
and 2011.  The supporting text to Policy CS6 only refers to making provision for up 
to 20 pitches by 2011.  The wording up to 20 pitches restricts provision to no more 
than 20 pitches.  This is not consistent with Policy H3, which requires local 
authorities to provide at least 1,247 net additional residential pitches by 2011 to 
provide for the existing backlog.  The text at paragraph 4.77 should therefore be 
amended to be consistent with the requirements in Policy H3.   

 
East of England Plan Policy H3 also requires appropriate provision of pitches to 
continue beyond 2011, in order to accommodate household growth.  This is 
addressed through the requirement for a 3% compound annual growth rate 
following regional pitch distribution.  This creates an additional requirement for 17 
pitches for the period 2011 to 2021.  The supporting text to Policy CS6 makes no 
provision for pitches beyond 2011, and should therefore be amended to be 
consistent with the requirements in Policy H3.   
 
Policy H3 requires local authorities to work together to establish a network of 
Transit pitches, requiring 160 pitches across the region by 2011; the location and 
size of sites should be defined following local studies.  Suffolk is required to 
provide 20 additional pitches; provision should include the Ipswich / Felixstowe 
area.  The supporting text to Policy CS6 makes no reference to Transit sites other 
than these will be identified through Area Action Plans and the Rural Site 
Allocations DPD.  This does not conform to Policy H3 which requires local studies 
to determine the location and size of sites.  The supporting text should therefore be 

Page 18



amended to recognise this and demonstrate how the distribution of these sites will 
be addressed and delivered. 
 
Policy H4 Provision for Travelling Showpeople requires 184 net additional plots for 
Travelling Showpeople by 2011, together with a compound increase of 1.5% 
between 2011 and 2021.  Suffolk is required to provide 9 additional plots to 2011 in 
Suffolk Coastal and elsewhere, and 4 plots between 2011 and 2021.  The Core 
Strategy makes no reference to the level of need that should provided for, or how 
this need will be addressed across the county, and should be amended 
accordingly. 
 
In the same way that the district’s housing requirement is addressed in Policy CS1, 
provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople should be addressed 
within policy and not in the supporting text.  Whilst it is recognised that the actual 
provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople will be addressed 
through the Area Action Plans and Rural Site Allocations DPD, there should be an 
overarching policy in the Core Strategy setting out the numbers to be provided 
during the plan period. 
 
As drafted, the Core Strategy is not legally compliant as it does not conform to the 
Regional Spatial Strategy.   
 
The Core Strategy is not justified – it does not provide the most appropriate 
strategy when considered against all reasonable alternatives.  It should make 
adequate provision for Gypsy and Traveller accommodation to ensure their needs, 
as identified through the Regional Spatial Strategy, can be met. 

 
2. Support Vision for Haverhill 
 

Support for the Vision for the regeneration of Haverhill and the aim for making it a 
more attractive centre and reducing the need for out-commuting.  In particular, 
support the development of sustainable transport solutions to mitigate the 
difficulties of accessing the strategic road network along the A1307.  This should 
address the existing capacity and safety issues along the A1307 between Haverhill 
and Cambridge. 

 
3. Support Policy CS1 – St Edmundsbury Spatial Strategy  
 

Support for the development strategy focussing development on the more 
sustainable, larger service centres where there is greater scope to provide a range 
of facilities and services to meet local needs, reduce the need to travel, and where 
possible maximise opportunities for travel by non-car modes.  However, this needs 
to be balanced with opportunities for maximising the reuse of suitable brownfield 
land and known infrastructure issues. In particular, the Core Strategy will need to 
be able to demonstrate the deliverability of housing at Bury St Edmunds in the 
longer term, which may be constrained due to capacity constraints relating to the 
A14. 

 
4. Support Policy CS8 – Strategic Transport Improvements  
 

Support the intention to work with partners to secure the necessary infrastructure 
improvements, particularly to address the safety issues along the A1307 between 

Page 19



Haverhill and Cambridge, and would urge partnership working with 
Cambridgeshire County Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council, and local 
Parish Councils.   

 
Implications 

 
Financial 
Legal 
Staffing 
Risk Management 

17. 

Equal Opportunities 

As this Plan belongs to another Local Authority, there are no 
implications for South Cambridgeshire District Council  

 
Consultations 

 
18. None.  
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all. 
N/A 
 
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 
The proposed response to SEBC should help to maintain the quality of environment 
for our community living close to St Edmundsbury borough.  
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
The proposed response to SEBC should help to maintain the quality of environment 
for our community living close to St Edmundsbury borough. 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
The proposed response to SEBC should help to maintain the quality of environment 
for our community living close to St Edmundsbury borough. 
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

19. 

N/A 
 
. 
Recommendations 

 
20. It is recommended that the New Communities Portfolio Holder agree the four 

representation
[...]
avesey Performing 
Arts Centre, Swavesey Village College 

JT 

11 May 2010 
 

   

 
Key 
 
AT Alison Talkington JD Jonathan Dixon 
CN Corrie Newell JF James Fisher 
CS Claire Spencer JM Jo Mills 
DB David Bevan JT Jane Thompson 
DG David Grimster KH Kirsty Human 
DR David Rush PH Peter Harris 
GJ Gareth Jones TB Tom Barance 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



Page 24

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Local Development Framework - Consultation on Supplementary Planning Documents
	4 Statement of Community Involvement
	5 St Edmundsbury Borough Council Local Development Framework: Core Strategy Draft Submission Document, Development Management Preferred Options, and Site Allocations Issues and Options
	6 Forward Plans



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting held 

on 
Thursday, 1 October 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: David Bard 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Val Barrett and Roger Hall 
 

Opposition spokesmen: Trisha Bear, Jim Stewart and John Williams 
 
Officers: 
David Bevan Conservation Manager 
David Hamilton Landscape Design Officer 
Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, New Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 
Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 While noting that the meeting was, in effect, a special meeting of the New Communities 

Portfolio Holder only, Councillor David Bard requested that it be treated as a scheduled 
Planning and New Communities Portfolio Holders' meeting and that the minutes record an 
apology for absence from Councillor Nick Wright, Planning Portfolio Holder.   

  
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 

September 2009 were a correct record, and signed them accordingly.  
  
28. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - CONSULTATION ON SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENTS 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his authority to submit 

the following Supplementary Planning Documents to public consultation, namely  
 

• Affordable Housing 
• District Design Guide: High Quality and Sustainable Development in South 

Cambridgeshire 
• Landscape in New Developments 

 
Affordable Housing 
 
In response to a question from the Portfolio Holder, the Planning Policy Manager 
summarised the possible implications for the Affordable Housing SPD arising from the 



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Thursday, 1 October 2009 

awaited outcome of the ongoing appeal relating to Clay and Glebe Farm.  The New 
Communities Portfolio Holder noted the reference to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government’s Code for Sustainable Homes. 
 
District Design Guide: High Quality and Sustainable Development in South 
Cambridgeshire 
 
Subject to minor layout and textual amendments being made, the New Communities 
Portfolio Holder endorsed this SPD. 
 
Landscape in New Developments 
 
In response to a question from the New Communities Portfolio Holder, the Conservation 
Manager explained the different Landscape Character Areas classification used in this 
SPD and the District Design Guide SPD. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed the following documents for public 
consultation: 

 
• Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document  
• Draft District Design Guide: High Quality and Sustainable Development in South 

Cambridgeshire Supplementary Planning Document  
• Draft Landscape in New Developments Supplementary Planning Document 
 
authority being given to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities)  
to make minor amendments, as required. 

  
29. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement for the 

draft Statement of Community Involvement  (SCI) to be published for consultation. 
 
The document effectively supported the type of public involvement already carried out by 
the Council.  However, the Planning Policy Manager said that, within cost constraints, 
there was scope for further enhancement, one example being in consulting with ‘hard to 
reach’ groups throughout the district. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed, for public consultation, the draft 
Statement of Community Involvement, authority being given to the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities) to make minor amendment, where necessary. 

  
30. ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: 

CORE STRATEGY DRAFT SUBMISSION DOCUMENT, DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PREFERRED OPTIONS, AND SITE ALLOCATIONS ISSUES AND 
OPTIONS 

 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement to the 

proposed response to St Edmundsbury Borough Council on their Local Development 
Framework documents. 
 
He highlighted the implications for the A1307 of major development taking place in the 
Haverhill area, and supported the proposal for partnership working to secure appropriate 
infrastructure improvements, especially with regard to highway safety. 
 



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Thursday, 1 October 2009 

The New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
should respond to St. Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Core Strategy Draft Submission 
Document in the following terms: 
 

1. Object to Policy CS6 
 

East of England Plan Policy H3 Provision for Gypsies and Travellers requires 
the provision of a minimum of 20 additional pitches in St Edmundsbury 
between 2006 and 2011.  The supporting text to Policy CS6 only refers to 
making provision for up to 20 pitches by 2011.  The wording up to 20 pitches 
restricts provision to no more than 20 pitches.  This is not consistent with Policy 
H3, which requires local authorities to provide at least 1,247 net additional 
residential pitches by 2011 to provide for the existing backlog.  The text at 
paragraph 4.77 should therefore be amended to be consistent with the 
requirements in Policy H3.   

 
East of England Plan Policy H3 also requires appropriate provision of pitches to 
continue beyond 2011, in order to accommodate household growth.  This is 
addressed through the requirement for a 3% compound annual growth rate 
following regional pitch distribution.  This creates an additional requirement for 
17 pitches for the period 2011 to 2021.  The supporting text to Policy CS6 
makes no provision for pitches beyond 2011, and should therefore be amended 
to be consistent with the requirements in Policy H3.   
 
Policy H3 requires local authorities to work together to establish a network of 
Transit pitches, requiring 160 pitches across the region by 2011; the location 
and size of sites should be defined following local studies.  Suffolk is required to 
provide 20 additional pitches; provision should include the Ipswich / Felixstowe 
area.  The supporting text to Policy CS6 makes no reference to Transit sites 
other than these will be identified through Area Action Plans and the Rural Site 
Allocations DPD.  This does not conform to Policy H3, which requires local 
studies to determine the location and size of sites.  The supporting text should 
therefore be amended to recognise this and demonstrate how the distribution of 
these sites will be addressed and delivered. 
 
Policy H4 Provision for Travelling Showpeople requires 184 net additional plots 
for Travelling Showpeople by 2011, together with a compound increase of 1.5% 
between 2011 and 2021.  Suffolk is required to provide 9 additional plots to 
2011 in Suffolk Coastal and elsewhere, and 4 plots between 2011 and 2021.  
The Core Strategy makes no reference to the level of need that should provided 
for, or how this need will be addressed across the county, and should be 
amended accordingly. 
 
In the same way that the district’s housing requirement is addressed in Policy 
CS1, provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople should be 
addressed within policy and not in the supporting text.  Whilst it is recognised 
that the actual provision for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople will 
be addressed through the Area Action Plans and Rural Site Allocations DPD, 
there should be an overarching policy in the Core Strategy setting out the 
numbers to be provided during the plan period. 
 



Planning and New Communities Joint Portfolio Holders' Meeting Thursday, 1 October 2009 

As drafted, the Core Strategy is not legally compliant, as it does not conform to 
the Regional Spatial Strategy.   
 
The Core Strategy is not justified – it does not provide the most appropriate 
strategy when considered against all reasonable alternatives.  It should make 
adequate provision for Gypsy and Traveller accommodation to ensure their 
needs, as identified through the Regional Spatial Strategy, can be met. 

 
2. Support Vision for Haverhill 
 

Support for the Vision for the regeneration of Haverhill and the aim for making it 
a more attractive centre and reducing the need for out-commuting.  In particular, 
support the development of sustainable transport solutions to mitigate the 
difficulties of accessing the strategic road network along the A1307.  This should 
address the existing capacity and safety issues along the A1307 between 
Haverhill and Cambridge. 

 
3. Support Policy CS1 – St Edmundsbury Spatial Strategy  
 

Support for the development strategy focussing development on the more 
sustainable, larger service centres where there is greater scope to provide a 
range of facilities and services to meet local needs, reduce the need to travel, 
and where possible maximise opportunities for travel by non-car modes.  
However, this needs to be balanced with opportunities for maximising the reuse 
of suitable brownfield land and known infrastructure issues. In particular, the 
Core Strategy will need to be able to demonstrate the deliverability of housing at 
Bury St Edmunds in the longer term, which may be constrained due to capacity 
constraints relating to the A14. 

 
4. Support Policy CS8 – Strategic Transport Improvements  
 

Support the intention to work with partners to secure the necessary 
infrastructure improvements, particularly to address the safety issues along the 
A1307 between Haverhill and Cambridge, and would urge partnership working 
with Cambridgeshire County Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council, 
and local Parish Councils.   

  
31. FORWARD PLANS 
 
  The New Communities Portfolio Holder received the Forward Plan attached to the 

agenda.  He noted that the special meeting likely to be required for the consideration of 
responses to consultation relating to the Gypsy and Traveller DPD was more likely to take 
place in January or March 2010 than in December 2009.  He also noted that a special 
meeting would be needed in order to address issues arising out of proposals relating to 
the A14 Ellington to Fen Ditton improvement scheme. 

  
32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next scheduled Planning and New Communities Portfolio 

Holders' meeting would be on Thursday 5 November 2009, starting at 10.00am.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 2.55 p.m. 
 

 


